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STAFF REPORT 

July 12, 2022 
 

Conditional Use Application CU-22-006 
Applicant: Amber Keaton 
Owner: Shearer Investment Group LLC. 
Location: 14952 E Broad Street, Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 (PID: 063-142050-00.001) 
Acreage: +/- 1.75-acres 
Zoning: GB – General Business 
Request: Requesting approval of a Conditional Use to allow for the operation of a Coffee  

Shop with a Drive-Through pursuant to Section 1249.04(18) of the Pataskala 
Code. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a Conditional Use to allow for a Coffee Shop with a Drive-Through to 
be located within the structure at 14952 E Broad Street. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The property located at 14952 E Broad Street is currently occupied by the Licking Line Plaza, a 10,678-
square foot multi-tenant commercial building. Current occupants are, from west to east; The Duggie 
Sports Bar at 14952, OX-B’s (restaurant) at 14950, and Little Caesars (restaurant) at 14958. The 
westernmost unit, 14946, is currently unoccupied and is the subject of the Conditional Use request. 
Surrounding the structure is approximately 50,000-square feet of paved asphalt parking, with two (2) 
access points onto E Broad Street. One (1) two-way access on the east side of the property, and another 
two-way access on the west side. E Broad Street is the property’s only frontage, and the rear of the parcel 
is bordered by a creek. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to use the unit on the western end of the building, address 
14946 E Broad Street, as a coffee shop with a drive-through window. No exterior changes are proposed, 
aside from the installation of new signage. The existing structure does have a drive-through already 
present, however, it has not been used for some time. Previously, this unit was occupied by a tobacco and 
e-cigarette store. Pursuant to Section 1249.04(18) of the Pataskala Code, restaurants with drive-through 
facilities are a Conditional Use in the GB – General Business zoning district. 
 
According to the Narrative Statement as submitted by the Applicant, the existing structure already 
contains a drive-through window that had been operated by former tenants. The Applicant stated that 
the structure and lot in combination are already designed to be harmonious with the appearance and 
character of the surrounding neighborhood. Further stated, the Applicant believes that the proposed use 
will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses, will not create excessive 
requirements at public cost, and will not create interference with traffic on surrounding public 
thoroughfares. 
 
 



  

 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from the Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
 Planning and Zoning Staff: 
The Future Land Use map recommends this property as ‘Neighborhood Commercial’, which the 
Comprehensive Plan (2021) as being “small-scale retail and office uses that complement and support 
nearby residential uses” but that “drive-throughs, big box stores, gas stations and other auto-related uses 
are discouraged”. However, the property is already zoned GB – General Business, in which drive-throughs 
are a Conditional Use, and the structure is already set up for a drive-through which existed at one time. 
 
As mentioned above, pursuant to Section 1249.04(18) of the Pataskala Code, restaurants with drive-
through facilities are a Conditional Use in the GB – General Business zoning district. While a Coffee Shop 
may not typically be classified as a restaurant, Pataskala Code defines a “restaurant” as “A business 
establishment where food and beverages are prepared, served, and consumed primarily on the 
premises”. A drive-through use previously existed in this location, however, as the previous occupant did 
not utilize it, that specific use has since expired. 
 
Parking and Loading: 
Section 1291.16 of the Pataskala Code requires that “Restaurants with drive through facilities” shall 
provide one (1) parking space for each 85-square feet of gross indoor floor area, plus additional stacking 
spaces in the drive-through lane. The unit in which the Coffee Shop will be located is 1,199-square feet in 
size, therefore; 15 parking spaces are required for the Coffee Shop alone. Currently, there are 107 parking 
spaces available on site, which is shared between all tenants. Staff has reviewed the requirements of 
Chapter 1291.16 and found that the provided parking will exceed the minimum requirements. 
 
Pataskala Code does not specify the amount of stacking spaces required, as such, it is left to the Planning 
and Zoning Commission to determine the appropriate number. As proposed by the Applicant, vehicles will 
enter the drive-through at the front of the structure, heading north, with the drive through window 
situated close to the front (south side) of the structure. 
 
Staff have reviewed the proposed use, and the existing structure and lot in combination is in compliance 
with current Pataskala Code or has been grandfathered in as existing. 
 
Any Signage the Applicant may want to install is subject to the requirements of Chapter 1295 and requires 
a Sign Permit prior to installation. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1215.09 of the Pataskala Code a Conditional Use Approval shall become null and void 
is such use is not carried out within six (6) months after the date of approval. The Board of Zoning Appeals 
may grant one extension of a Conditional use for an additional six (6) months. 
 
West Licking Joint Fire District (Full comments attached) 
1. The owner / tenant shall contact the Fire District for an inspection of the business prior to opening. 
2. We require a 48-hour notice for all inspections and building finals. 

 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
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Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-20 – Medium Density Residential Single-Family Homes 

East GB – General Business Auto Parts Store 

South CC- Community Commercial 
(Reynoldsburg) Gas Station 

West GB – General Business Future Dairy Queen 

 
Conditional Use Requirements: 
According to Section 1215.04 of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider whether 
the conditional use at the proposed location:  

1. Is in fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of Title Three of the Planning and 
Zoning Code for the specific zoning district of the parcel(s) listed on the application. 

2. Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific 
objective of the City comprehensive plan and/or this Code. 

3. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance 
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change 
the essential character of the same area. 

4. Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses. 
5. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, 

police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or 
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able 
to provide adequately any such services. 

6. Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services 
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

7. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that 
will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare, including but limited to 
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, potential for explosion, and air or 
water pollution. 

8. Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create an 
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares. 

9. Will not result in destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major 
importance. 

Furthermore, Section 1215.05 allows other factors to be considered, when determining if a conditional 
use is appropriate. In Staff’s opinion the following factors from Section 1215.05 are applicable to 
Conditional Use Application CU-22-006: 

• None. 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 
 
 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – No comments. 
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• SWLCWSD – No comments. 
• Police Department – No comments. 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – See attached. 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments. 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of the Pataskala within six (6) 
months of the date of approval. 

2. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the Licking County Building Code 
Department and the West Licking Joint Fire District within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a Conditional Use pursuant to Section 1215.08 of the Pataskala Code for application 
CU-22-006 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Doug White
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Alan Haines
Cc: Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 07-12-2022
Date: Thursday, June 23, 2022 8:35:30 AM

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you recognize
the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
The West Licking Fire District has reviewed the BZA memo and listed below is our comments.
 
VA-22-021: No comments
 
CU-22-006:

1)      The owner / tenant shall contact the Fire District for an inspection of the business prior to
opening.

2)      We require a 48 hour notice for all inspections and building finals.
 
If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.
 
 
Doug White
dwhite@westlickingfire.org
Fire Marshal
West Licking Fire District
851 E. Broad St.
Pataskala Oh 43062
Office Phone # 740-927-3046  Opt. 2
Westlickingfire.org

 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 3:09 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; 'Chris Gilcher'
<cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
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